
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Monday, 30th June, 2014 at 2.00 pm in   
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Audit and Governance Committee  

Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; 
Terms of Reference   

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 March 2014   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.  
 
5. Update on Treasury Management Activity   (Pages 11 - 30) 

 
6. External Audit 

Lancashire County Council Audit Plan 2013/14   
(Pages 31 - 46) 

 
7. External Audit - Update report June 2014   (Pages 47 - 58) 

 
8. Response of the Audit and Governance Committee 

Chair to Grant Thornton's request for information to 
support its compliance with International Standards 
on Auditing   

(Pages 59 - 68) 

 
9. Provisional Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15   (Pages 69 - 82) 

 
10. Urgent Business    



 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
11. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Monday 29 September 2014 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, 
Preston. Future meetings had been scheduled for: 
 

26 January 2015 at 2.00pm  

30 March 2015 at 10.00am  

 

 

 
12. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972, indicated against the heading 
to the item. 

 

 
Part II (Not open to Press and Public) 
 
13. Counter fraud and special investigations annual 

report 2013/14   
(Pages 83 - 108) 

  
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1, 2 & 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 

 

 



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 30 June 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Audit and Governance Committee  
Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; Terms of Reference 
 (Appendix ‘A’ refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Cath Rawcliffe, 01772 533380, Office of the Chief Executive 
cath.rawcliffe@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary and Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note: 
 
i. the new Membership of the Committee following the County Council’s 
 Annual Meeting; 
 
ii. the appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee; and 
  
iii. the Terms of Reference of the Committee. 
 

 

 
Background 
 
The County Council at its annual meeting on 15 May 2014 approved the constitution 
of the committee on the basis of 4 members of the Labour Group, 4 members of the 
Conservative Group and 1 Liberal Democrat Group member.  The following 
members were appointed by their respective groups: 
 
    County Councillor: 
   
   K Brown G Driver 

T Brown  C Pritchard  
   D Clifford A Schofield 
   C Dereli V Taylor 
      B Winlow 
 
Counc
[...]
 
 
15. To review the council's treasury management strategy and policies. 

 

Page 3



16. To consider periodic reports of treasury management activity. 
 
Meetings 
 
17. The Audit and Governance Committee will meet at least four times a year. 

Page 4



 
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 31st March, 2014 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Clare Pritchard (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

K Brown 
T Brown 
D Clifford 
C Dereli 
 

A Schofield 
V Taylor 
D Westley 
B Winlow 
 

Officers in attendance 
 
Gill Kilpatrick – county treasurer 
Ruth Lowry – chief internal auditor 
Louise Taylor – interim executive director for children and young people  
Steve Gross – executive director for adult services, health and wellbeing 
Karen Murray – director, Grant Thornton 
Len Cross - manager, Grant Thornton 
Ian Young – deputy county secretary  
Roy Jones - assistant county secretary  
Andy Wilkinson – external relations team leader 
Cath Rawcliffe – committee support officer 
 
 
1. Apologies 

 
None received. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 January 2014 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 27 January 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.  
 
4. Internal Audit Service Progress Report 

 

Ruth Lowry, chief internal auditor, presented the internal audit progress report for 
the eleven months to 28 February 2014.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
 

The report summarised the main issues emerging from the internal audit work 
completed to date. The report also set out the work performed against the annual 
audit plan for the year and the assurance assessment provided where work had 
been completed, including work to assess progress against management's 
agreed action plans.  

The report highlighted the key issues
[...]
udit Service were set out at Appendices 
A and B to the report respectively. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
7. Adult Services, Health and Wellbeing Directorate - Update report 

 
Steve Gross, executive director for adult services, health and wellbeing 
presented an update on the actions taken in response to the internal audit report 
on Adult Health and Wellbeing. 
 
Previously the committee had been informed of two service areas where the audit 
team had given limited assurance.  These included direct payments to vulnerable 
adults and assessment tools for adult social care. 
 

Page 7



 
 

The committee noted the measures being taken to address the concerns raised 
in respect of direct payments. These included a training programme for staff and 
a review of service users with learning disability and dementia in receipt of direct 
payments.    

In respect of assessment tools for adult social care, it was noted that the majority 
of cases were now being recorded on FACE (Functional Assessment of the Care 
Environment). It was also noted that measures were in place to identify any 
learning and development required and that e learning and direct support was 
available to staff. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 
 
8. External Audit 

Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2013/14 
 

Karen Murray, director, Grant Thornton presented the External Audit Plan for the 
audit of the pension fund for 2013/14. 
 
The Audit Plan set out the main risk areas which the audit would focus on and 
how the audit team plans to obtain the necessary assurances. These risks 
related to the three key elements of the fund accounts being; 
 

•  investments,  

• contributions and 

• benefits payable. 
 
The committee noted that the fee for the audit of the pension fund had been set 
at £35,906. 
 
The committee also noted that the Plan had been reported to Council's Pension 
Fund Committee on 28 March 2014 and that they had raised no comments.    
 

Resolved: - That the External Audit Plans for the audit of the County Pension 
Fund for 2013/14, and the fees therein, be noted. 
 
 
9. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
10. Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Monday 30 June 
2014 at 2pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, 
indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
12. Review of the Authorisation and Governance of Remuneration 

Payments 
 

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information) 
 
 A report was presented on an update in relation to the authorisation and 
governance of remuneration payments.  
 
Resolved:  i)  That the report be noted 
 

ii) That a further report be presented to the committee in due 
course. 

 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 9



Page 10



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 30 June 2014  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Update on Treasury Management Activity 
Appendix A refers 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Mike Jensen, County Treasurer's Directorate, (01772) 534742 
mike.jensen@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Treasury Management is a fundamental element of the Council's approach to 
financial management, and is critical in terms of managing the financial risks within 
the economic environment. The report set out at Appendix A is a review of the 
County Council's treasury management activities in 2013/14.  Management activities 
are regulated by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice and it is best practice to review treasury management activities on 
a regular basis.  
 
This review includes: 
 

- A review of the economic conditions during 2013/14  
- An assessment of the appropriateness of treasury strategy within the current 

and predicted economic environment 
- Borrowing activity 
- Investment activity 
- Actual results measured against 2013/14 prudential indicators and Treasury 

Management Indicators. 
   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the review of treasury management 
activities for 2013/14 to date. 
 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
As part of the County Council's governance arrangements for its treasury 
management activities, the Audit and Governance Committee is charged with 
oversight of the County Council’s treasury management activities. To enable the 
Committee to fulfil this role, the Committee receives regular reports on treasury 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 
 

management issues and activities. Reports on treasury activity are discussed on a 
monthly basis with the County Treasurer and the content of these reports is used as 
a basis for this report to the Committee. 
 
This report outlines a review of the borrowing and lending activity during 2013/14 
and sets this activity against the current economic background including risk 
management strategies to protect the capital value of the County Council's reserves 
and balances. 
 
Consultations 
 
Arlingclose provides advice on treasury management.  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The County Council's treasury strategy and revie
[...]
hed details of LBI's financial position as at 31 December 2012; this showed 
that LBI's assets, including partial payments already made in respect of priority 
claims were greater than the sum of priority claims. It is therefore still considered 
likely that UK local authorities will recover 100% of their deposits, subject to potential 
future exchange rate fluctuations.  Approximately 53% of the total claim has now 
been repaid and the outstanding amount at 31 March 2014 is £3.1m. 
 

The exact timing and amounts of future distributions is not known at this stage.  
 

The deposit is treated as an impaired asset on the balance sheet and the carrying 
value is written down as distributions are received. 
 

 

 

Page 27



 
 

    

 

      Appendices

Page 28



 
 

0.00%

0.50%

1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

A
v
e
ra
g
e
 R
a
te
 o
f 
In
v
e
st
m
e
n
ts

Average Credit Risk Score - Valued Weighted Average

Arlingclose Client Benchmarking

Benchmarking Lancashire CC - 31/03/2014

Higher RiskLower Risk

P
age 29



 
 

 

0.00%

0.50%

1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

A
v
e
ra
g
e
 R
a
te
 o
f 
In
v
e
st
m
e
n
ts

Average Credit Risk Score - Time Weighted Average

Arlingclose Client Benchmarking

Benchmarking Lancashire CC - 31/03/2014

Lower Risk Higher Risk

P
age 30



 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Meeting to be held on 30 June 2014 

 

Electoral Division affected: 

All 

 

External Audit 

Lancashire County Council Audit Plan 2013/14 

 

Contact for further information: 

Karen Murray, 0161 234 6364, Director, Grant Thornton 

karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com 

 

 
Executive Summary 
 

The Audit Plan sets out the nature and scope of work that the Authority's external 
auditor will carry out to discharge its statutory responsibilities, compliant with the 
Audit Commission Act 1998 (the Act) and the Code of Audit Practice for Local 
Government. 
 

This audit plan is specific to the financial year 2013/14 and sets out in broad terms 

the programme of work required to: 

 

•  give a financial opinion on whether the financial statements: 
 

− give a true and fair view of the financial position of the County Council as at 
31 March 2014 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended; 
and 
 

− have been prepared in accordance with proper accounting practice. 
 

• give a Value for Money conclusion. 
 

The Audit Plan, setting out the process that underpins the audit is at Appendix A. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Committee is asked to note the External Audit plan for the audit of the County 

Council for 2013/14.  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



 2

 
Background and Advice 
 
Attached at Appendix ‘A’ is the external auditor's Audit Plan for the audit of the 

Lancashire County Council. The plan sets out the main risk areas which the audit will 

focus on and how the audit team plans to obtain the necessary assurances. The risks 

relate to the three key elements of the accounts being: 

• operating expenses; 

• employee remuneration; and  

• property, plant and equipment. 
 

The two criteria forming the focus of the Value for Money conclusion are: 

• financial resilience 

• the arrangements for challenging how the Council secures economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 

 

Karen Murray, Engagement Lead, will attend the meeting to present the report and 
answer any questions. 
 
Consultations 

The report has been agreed with the County Treasurer and Deputy County Treasurer. 

Implications  

This item has the following implications, as indicated: 

Risk management 

No significant risks have been identified. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

List of Background Papers 

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 

 

N/A 

Page 32



©  2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |

..

The Audit Plan

for Lancashire County Council

Year ended 31 March 2014

11 June 2014

Karen Murray

Director 

T 0161 234 6364

E karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com

Len Cross

Manager


[...]
nnual work programme is set in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice ('the 

Code') issued by the Audit Commission and includes nationally prescribed and locally 

determined work. Our work considers the Council's key risks when reaching our 

conclusions under the Code. 

It is the responsibility of the Council to ensure that proper arrangements are in place for 

the conduct of its business, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 

accounted for.  We have considered how the Council is fulfilling these responsibilities. 

12

P
age 44



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

13

P
age 45



P
age 46



Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 30 June 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
External Audit – Update report June 2014 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Karen Murray 0161 234 6364, Grant Thornton  
Karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com 
 

Executive Summary 
 
This report summarises the progress to date on the 2013/14 audit, and also sets out: 
 

• accounting and auditing issues relevant to the 2013/14 financial statements and their 
preparation; 

• a summary of Grant Thornton's "Working in tandem - Local Government Review 
2014" publication  

 
followed in each case with issues for Audit & Governance Committee members' 
consideration. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The committe
[...]
t provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 57



P
age 58



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 30 June 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Response of the Audit and Governance Committee Chair to Grant Thornton's 
request for information to support its compliance with International Standards 
on Auditing  
(Appendices ‘A’ and 'B' refer) 
 

Contact for further information: Gill Kilpatrick, County Treasurer (01772) 534715 
 

Executive Summary 

The external auditor, Grant Thornton, is obliged to comply with International Auditing 
Standards and, although it has a good understanding of how the Audit and 
Governance Committee gains assurance over management processes and 
arrangements, it is required formally to update this understanding annually. 

The Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee has been asked to provide 
information in respect of Lancashire County Council relating to: 

• fraud and internal control; 

• laws and regulations; and 

• litigation and claims. 

A response has been prepared for consideration by the committee and is attached 
at Appendix A. The letter from Grant Thornton is attached at Appendix B. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that: 

a) The response attached at Appendix A is considered and approved. 

b) The Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee be authorised to sign the 
response on behalf of the committee.  

 
Background and advice 
 
The letter from Len Cross, Manager, Grant Thornton is attached at Appendix B.  

Implications 

This letter will provide supporting evidence to Grant Thornton in determining its 
opinion on the financial statements of the County Council for 2013/14.  
 
Risk management 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 59



 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/ 

Directorate/ Ext  
Letter from Len Cross, Manager, Grant 
Thornton 

27 January 2014  

Reason for inclusion in Part I
[...]
nty council. 

The provisional internal audit annual plan has not yet, however, been discussed by the 
Management Team. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 69



 

Implications 

Not applicable. 

Risk management 

This report supports the Audit and Governance Committee in undertaking its role, which 
includes providing independent oversight of the adequacy of the council's governance, 
risk management and internal control framework. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 

Paper Date Contact 

Not applicable.   

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate:  Not applicable. 

Page 70



          Appendix A 

Audit Committee meeting 30 June 2014 

Provisional internal audit plan for 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 
 
 

1. Summary 

1.1 The Audit and Governance Committee is invited to consider the outline annual 
internal audit plan for Lancashire County Council for 2014/15. The planned 
internal audit work will provide the assurance that the chief executive and 
leader of the council need that the risks to the council's objectives are being 
adequately and effectively controlled, and support an annual opinion on the 
effectiveness of the systems of governance, risk management and internal 
control across the council. 

1.2 The Internal Audit Service plans to provide a total resource input to the county 
council of 2,450 audit days, including an allocation of 400 days for 
investigations (2013/14: 2,670 days and 400 planned days for investigations). It 
is anticipated that 775 days (2013/14: 700 days) will also be provided to 
external organisations within Lancashire including the pension fund, the Police 
and Crime Commissioner and a number of the district councils. However it is 
possible that internal audit resources may be further reduced during the year as 
vacancies are held open in readiness to meet the council's revised spending 
targets. The resources deployed on investigations will largely depend on the 
investigations which a
[...]
ication audit 6   

Grant audit:SAMERU Grant certification audit 4   
Grant audit: Local Transport Capital grant  Grant certification audit 8   
Liaison, planning and reporting  20   

Environment Directorate total 177  7% 

Page 81



Provisional internal audit plan 2014/15 Appendix B 

 Appendix B: 4 

 

Audit areas Type of audit work Planned 
days 

% of 
plan 

Lancashire County Commercial Group     
Fleet Services RACE-based review 25   
Care homes – financial controls  RACE-based review 15   
Follow-up work Follow-up of agreed 

action plans 
15   

Liaison, planning and reporting  10   
Lancashire County Commercial Group total 65  3% 

Economic development     
Superfast broadband implementation and 
grant funding  

RACE-based review  20   

LEP loans made RACE-based review 15   
City Deal RACE-based review 15   
Grant certification – intensive business start 
ups 

Grant certification audit 5   

Economic development total 55  2% 

Service-specific controls total  1,222  50% 

Investigations and counter fraud work    

 Special investigations 300   
 Counter fraud work 100   
 Investigations total     400  16% 

Audit control     

Planning, management, control, reporting, 
external audit liaison 

Planning and 
management 

40   

 Audit control total       40  2% 

Total audit plan for the year   2,449  100% 

 

Page 82



Agenda Item 13

Page 83

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 84



Page 85

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Doc
[...]
y Council average: 5 cases, valued at £63,811 

P
age 107



Any questions? 

 

 

P
age 108


	Agenda
	2 Audit and Governance Committee  Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; Terms of Reference
	Item 3 Appendix A

	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 March 2014
	5 Update on Treasury Management Activity
	Appendix A

	6 External Audit Lancashire County Council Audit Plan 2013/14
	Appendix A

	7 External Audit - Update report June 2014
	Appendix

	8 Response of the Audit and Governance Committee Chair to Grant Thornton's request for information to support its compliance with International Standards on Auditing
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 Provisional Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	13 Counter fraud and special investigations annual report 2013/14
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 30th June, 2014 at 2.00 pm in  DOCPROPERTY  MeetingLocation  \* MERGEFORMAT 
Present:

County Councillor Terry Brown (Chair)
County Councillors
	K Brown

D Clifford

C Dereli

S Holgate


	A Schofield

D Stansfield

V Taylor

B Winlow




<AI1>
County Councillor T Brown Chaired the meeting in the absence of County Councillor C Pritchard.
County Councillors S Holgate and D Stansfield replaced County Councillors Clare Pritchard and Geoff Driver on the committee respectively. 
Officers in Attendance: 

George Graham – deputy county treasurer 

Mike Jensen – chief investment officer

Ruth Lowry – chief internal auditor 

Karen Murray – director, Grant Thornton

Len Cross – manager, Grant Thornton

Ian Rushworth – audit manager

Roy Jones - assistant county secretary 

Cath Rawcliffe – committee support officer

Standing Order 19

County Councillors J Mein and M Green attended the meeting under Standing Order 19. 

</AI1>
<AI2>
	1.  
	Apologies



None received.
</AI2>
<AI3>
	2.  
	Audit and Governance Committee 
Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; Terms of Reference



Resolved:-  

i) The appointment of County Councillors C Pritchard and T Brown as Chair and Deputy Chair respectively of the Audit and Governance Committee for 2014/15 be noted.
ii) The membership of the Audit and Governance Committee for 2014/15 be noted.
iii) The Terms of Reference of the Audit and Governance Committee be noted.
</AI3>
<AI4>
	3.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None declared.
</AI4>
<AI5>
	4.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 March 2014



Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2014 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
</AI5>
<AI6>
	5.  
	Update on Treasury Management Activity



A presentation was made to the committee by Mike Jensen, chief investment officer. 

The report outlined the treasury management activities of the county council throughout 2013/14 and included:

· A review of the economic conditions during 2013/14.

· An assessment of the appropriateness of treasury strategy within the current and predicted economic environment.

· Borrowing activity.

· Investment activity.

· Actual results measured against 2013/14 prudential indicators and treasury management indicators. 

· An update on the recovery of the investment in Landsbanki hf.

Officers responded to a number or queries raised by the committee in relation to the recovery of the investment in the Icelandic Bank Landsbanki. 

Attention was drawn to the Arlingclose quarterly credit risk benchmarking graphs at Appendix A to the report. These showed that the County Council was in line with its strategy of low credit risk and high investment return.

Resolved: - That the review of treasury management activities for 2013/14 to date as shown at appendix A to the report now presented, be noted. 

</AI6>
<AI7>
	6.  
	External Audit
Lancashire County Council Audit Plan 2013/14



Karen Murray, director, Grant Thornton, presented a report on the nature and scope of work that the Authority's external auditor was planning to carry out to discharge its statutory responsibilities, compliant with the Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Code of Audit Practice for Local Government.

The plan set out the main risk areas which the audit would focus on and how the audit team planned to obtain the necessary assurances. The risks related to the three key elements of the accounts being:

· Operating expenses;

· Employee remuneration; and 

· Property, plant and equipment

The plan also set out the criteria forming the focus of the Value for Money Conclusion and the results of interim audit work.

In response to questions raised by the committee, it was confirmed that the external auditor was unable to issue the audit certificate to close the 2012/13 at this time.  The committee was reassured that this would not impact on the accounts for 2013/14.  

Resolved:- That the report be noted.

</AI7>
<AI8>
	7.  
	External Audit - Update report June 2014



Karen Murray, director, Grant Thornton, presented a report on the progress to date on the 2013/14 Audit Plan for the Council and set out the accounting and auditing issues relevant to the 2013/14 financial statements and their preparations.

The report included details on recent publications which it was felt could be helpful to the Committee in discharging its responsibilities. It was noted that a hard copy of the publication - 'Understanding your accounts – member guidance' would be provided to the members prior to their next meeting.

Resolved:- That the report be noted.

</AI8>
<AI9>
	8.  
	Response of the Audit and Governance Committee Chair to Grant Thornton's request for information to support its compliance with International Standards on Auditing



The committee considered a response to Grant Thornton's request for information to support its compliance with international standards on auditing and quality control.

The Chair of the Audit Committee was asked to provide information in respect of Lancashire County Council relating to:

· fraud and internal control;

· laws and regulations; and

· litigation and claims.

A response to the commission had been prepared for consideration by the committee and was set out at Appendix A to the report. 

Officers advised that the response should relate to the Lancashire County Pension Fund in addition to the County Council. It was therefore agreed that an amended response would be prepared for the Chair of the committee to sign on behalf of the committee.

Resolved: 
That, subject to the above amendment, the response to Grant Thornton’s request for information to support its compliance with international standards on auditing and quality control, as set out at Appendix A to the report now presented, be approved and signed by the Chair of the committee. 
</AI9>
<AI10>
	9.  
	Provisional Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15



The committee considered the provisional Internal Audit Plan for the Council for 2014/15, as presented by Ruth Lowry, Chief Internal Auditor.   

It was noted that the Internal Audit Service planned to provide a total resource input to the county council of approximately 2,450 audit days, including an allocation of 400 days for investigations. It was anticipated that approximately 775 days would also be provided to external organisations within Lancashire including the pension fund, the Police and Crime Commissioner and a number of the district councils.  
It was noted that the internal audit resources may be further reduced during the year as vacancies were held open in readiness to meet the council's revised spending targets. Therefore, the resources deployed on investigations would largely depend on the investigations which arose during the year and, like the previous year, it may be necessary to undertake these at the expense of internal audit work.

Appendix ‘B’ to the report provided a provisional list of the work to be undertaken under the annual audit plan for 2014/15.

Resolved: That the provisional internal audit plan for 2014/15 be approved.
</AI10>
<AI11>
	10.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of urgent business.
</AI11>
<AI12>
	11.  
	Date of Next Meeting



Resolved: That the date of the next meeting of the committee to be held on 29 September 2014 and future meetings of the committee, be noted.  
</AI12>
<AI13>
	12.  
	Exclusion of Press and Public



Resolved:
That the press and members of the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

</AI13>
<AI14>
	13.  
	Counter fraud and special investigations annual report 2013/14



(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information).

Ian Rushworth, Audit Manager, presented a report on a summary of the work performed by the Internal Audit Service during 2013/14 to support management in preventing, detecting and investigating fraud and corruption. 
It was noted that no single issue had been identified that would have a material impact on the county council's overall control environment. 
A copy of the annual report was presented at Appendix ’A’.

Resolved: That the 2013/14 counter fraud and special investigations report as now presented, be noted.
</AI14>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
	
	I M Fisher
County Secretary and Solicitor

	
	

	County Hall
Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
5

